

## **COUNTY BOARD ADDENDUM**

County of Champaign, Urbana, Illinois Thursday, January 19, 2017 – 6:30 p.m.

Lyle Shields Meeting Room, Brookens Administrative Services 1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois

## **Agenda Item**

## XVII. Other Business

A. Adoption of Resolution No. 9854 Approving Agreement Between the Champaign County Board, the Sheriff, and the Illinois Fraternal Order of Police Law Labor Council, and Champaign County Office of the Sheriff Corrections Sergeants Division – Term 1/1/2017-12/31/2019

## **RESOLUTION NO. 9854**

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY BOARD, THE SHERIFF AND THE ILLINOIS FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE LAW LABOR COUNCIL AND CHAMPAIGN COUNTY OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF CORRECTIONS SERGEANTS DIVISION

JANUARY 1, 2017 - DECEMBER 31, 2019

WHEREAS, The Champaign County Board and the Sheriff have negotiated with the Illinois Fraternal Order of Police (FOP) Labor Council, the sole and exclusive bargaining agent for the Corrections Sergeants Division; and

WHEREAS, The parties have completed negotiations as to the terms and conditions of employment for the Fraternal Order of Police Corrections Sergeants Division employees who are members of the bargaining unit for the period from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2019;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, By the Champaign County Board, Champaign County, Illinois, that the Collective Bargaining Agreement for the Fraternal Order of Police Correction Sergeants Division Between the Champaign County Board, the Sheriff of Champaign County, and the Illinois Fraternal Order of Police is hereby approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Champaign County Board, that, C. Pius Weibel, Chair of the Champaign County Board, is hereby authorized to execute the Collective Bargaining Agreement for the Fraternal Order of Police Correction Sergeants Division, on behalf of the Champaign County Board.

PRESENTED, PASSED, APPROVED, AND RECORDED this 19th day of January A.D. 2017.

	C. Pius Weibel, Chair	
	Champaign County Board	
TTEST:	• - •	

Gordy Hulten, County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the County Board